UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

TELECOMMUTING ACCEPTANCE TOWARDS
EMPLOYEE’S WORK-LIFE BALANCE: A STUDY
OF GOVERNMENT-LINKED COMPANY (GLC)
IN EAST COAST REGION

NIK NUR QAMARINA BINTI
MOHD KHAIRUDIN

MASTER IN OFFICE SYSTEMS
MANAGEMENT

JULY 2019



ABSTRACT

In line with the industrial revolution 4.0, telecommuting becomes more robust and
relevant to be implemented in Malaysia even though this working arrangement is not
widely accepted by most of Malaysia's companies due to some hindering factors. There
is a limited encouragement from the management and awareness of the benefit of
telecommuting shared to the employer, employees, and organisation. For this reason,
the researcher aims to measure the acceptance of PETRONAS ICT employees in the
East Coast Region which is consisted of Kelantan, Pahang, and Terengganu on the
telecommuting arrangement that ultimately contributes to the employee's work-life
balance. Employee acceptance with regards to telecommuting is the dependent variable,
and the impacts it has on work-life balance, value and empowerment are evaluated
using a component of each independent variables, which are: (i) more family time, (ii)
increased productivity, (iii) reduced absenteeism, (iv) reduced turnover, (v) job
satisfaction and (vi) time flexibility. The items in questionnaires are a closed-ended
type using a five-point Likert scale and the sample of 70 respondents being selected
from the PETRONAS ICT employee in the East Coast Region. The researcher
distributed 70 sets of questionnaires and returned 60 questionnaires, with a return rate
of 86%. The data gathered for this study have been analysed using the Social Sciences
Statistical Package (SPSS), version 24. Multiple regression was applied in analysing
and interpreting the collected data. The result of telecommuting acceptance towards
work-life balance generally support the first hypothesis in this study and eventually had
answered the objectives for this study. As a conclusion, work-life balance has a strong
relationship and was a significant factor that influences the acceptance of

telecommuting among Government-Linked Company (PETRONAS ICT employee) in
the East Coast Region, Malaysia.

Keywords: Telecommuting; Acceptance; Government-Linked Company (GLC);
Malaysia.

iii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Assalamualaikum w.b.t., In the name of Allah the most beneficial and the most
merciful. First and foremost, I would like to extend my deepest praise to Allah SW.T
who has given me the patient, strength, determination, and courage to complete this

dissertation report on time.

My foremost thanks and sincere appreciation goes to Dr Nurulnadwan Aziz, my
respectful and friendly supervisor. I was driven by her encouragement to finish this
assignment smoothly. Her confidence, support, patience, and contribution gave me the
strength and courage in guiding me as well as the encouragement provided during this
dissertation report writing phase. My thanks and appreciation also goes to Dr Md Noh
Ab. Majid and Dr Ahmad Suffian Mohamad Zahari for the kind guidance and assistance

during report writing and data analysis phase even though I am under their supervision.

Furthermore, my thanks and appreciation goes to PETRONAS ICT employees
in the East Coast Region, who contributed to this study by spending their time to fill in
the questionnaire. I also would like to thank my colleagues and counterpart for their

direct and indirect involvement in completing my study.

Finally, I am forever indebted to my family, my both parents, siblings who
understanding the importance of this work and keep support and encourage me through
all hardship and difficulties. Last but not least, to my beloved husband, Mr Ahmad Saibi
Jusoh, who is always there for me, always making my life easier, and lend your shoulder
during my hardship in completing this study. You are my world. I love you! Thank
Allah, and thank you all.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENT

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study
1.2 The motivation of Study
1.3 Problem Statement
1.4  Research Objective
1.5  Research Question
1.6  Significance of Study
1.7  Scope of Study
1.8 Definition of Terms
1.8.1 Work-life Balance
1.8.2 Value
1.8.3 Empowerment

CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Telecommuting Acceptance

UL

10

10

10

11

11

12

12

13



23

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.2.1 Technology Acceptance Model (TAM)
Work-Life Balance

2.3.1 More Family Time

2.3.2 Increase Productivity

Value

2.4.1 Reduce Absenteeism

2.4.2 Reduce Turnover

Empowerment

2.5.1 Job Satisfaction

2.5.2 Flexible Time

Previous Research on Telecommuting Acceptance
Conceptual Framework

2.7.1 Research Hypotheses

CHAPTER THREE METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Introduction

Research Design

Research Method

Data Collection Technique
Population

Sampling Technique

Sample Size

Research Instrument

3.8.1 Questionnaire Design
3.8.2 Validity of Instrument

Data Analysis

vi

14

15

16

16

17

18

18

19

19

20

20

23

24

25

25

25

26

26

26

27

27

28

29

29

30



