UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

TELECOMMUTING ACCEPTANCE TOWARDS EMPLOYEE'S WORK-LIFE BALANCE: A STUDY OF GOVERNMENT-LINKED COMPANY (GLC) IN EAST COAST REGION

NIK NUR QAMARINA BINTI MOHD KHAIRUDIN

MASTER IN OFFICE SYSTEMS MANAGEMENT

JULY 2019

ABSTRACT

In line with the industrial revolution 4.0, telecommuting becomes more robust and relevant to be implemented in Malaysia even though this working arrangement is not widely accepted by most of Malaysia's companies due to some hindering factors. There is a limited encouragement from the management and awareness of the benefit of telecommuting shared to the employer, employees, and organisation. For this reason, the researcher aims to measure the acceptance of PETRONAS ICT employees in the East Coast Region which is consisted of Kelantan, Pahang, and Terengganu on the telecommuting arrangement that ultimately contributes to the employee's work-life balance. Employee acceptance with regards to telecommuting is the dependent variable, and the impacts it has on work-life balance, value and empowerment are evaluated using a component of each independent variables, which are: (i) more family time, (ii) increased productivity, (iii) reduced absenteeism, (iv) reduced turnover, (v) job satisfaction and (vi) time flexibility. The items in questionnaires are a closed-ended type using a five-point Likert scale and the sample of 70 respondents being selected from the PETRONAS ICT employee in the East Coast Region. The researcher distributed 70 sets of questionnaires and returned 60 questionnaires, with a return rate of 86%. The data gathered for this study have been analysed using the Social Sciences Statistical Package (SPSS), version 24. Multiple regression was applied in analysing and interpreting the collected data. The result of telecommuting acceptance towards work-life balance generally support the first hypothesis in this study and eventually had answered the objectives for this study. As a conclusion, work-life balance has a strong relationship and was a significant factor that influences the acceptance of telecommuting among Government-Linked Company (PETRONAS ICT employee) in the East Coast Region, Malaysia.

Keywords: Telecommuting; Acceptance; Government-Linked Company (GLC); Malaysia.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Assalamualaikum w.b.t., In the name of Allah the most beneficial and the most merciful. First and foremost, I would like to extend my deepest praise to Allah S.W.T who has given me the patient, strength, determination, and courage to complete this dissertation report on time.

My foremost thanks and sincere appreciation goes to Dr Nurulnadwan Aziz, my respectful and friendly supervisor. I was driven by her encouragement to finish this assignment smoothly. Her confidence, support, patience, and contribution gave me the strength and courage in guiding me as well as the encouragement provided during this dissertation report writing phase. My thanks and appreciation also goes to Dr Md Noh Ab. Majid and Dr Ahmad Suffian Mohamad Zahari for the kind guidance and assistance during report writing and data analysis phase even though I am under their supervision.

Furthermore, my thanks and appreciation goes to PETRONAS ICT employees in the East Coast Region, who contributed to this study by spending their time to fill in the questionnaire. I also would like to thank my colleagues and counterpart for their direct and indirect involvement in completing my study.

Finally, I am forever indebted to my family, my both parents, siblings who understanding the importance of this work and keep support and encourage me through all hardship and difficulties. Last but not least, to my beloved husband, Mr Ahmad Saibi Jusoh, who is always there for me, always making my life easier, and lend your shoulder during my hardship in completing this study. You are my world. I love you! Thank Allah, and thank you all.

TABLE OF CONTENT

AUTI	HOR'S DECLARATION	II
ABST	TRACT	ш
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENTS	IV
TAB	LE OF CONTENT	V
LIST	OF TABLES	IX
LIST	OF FIGURES	X
LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	X
СНА	PTER ONE INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	The motivation of Study	4
1.3	Problem Statement	5
1.4	Research Objective	8
1.5	Research Question	9
1.6	Significance of Study	9
1.7	Scope of Study	10
1.8	Definition of Terms	10
	1.8.1 Work-life Balance	10
	1.8.2 Value	11
	1.8.3 Empowerment	11
СНА	PTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW	12
2.1	Introduction	12
2.2	Telecommuting Acceptance	13

	2.2.1 Technology Acceptance Model (TAM)	14
2.3	Work-Life Balance	15
	2.3.1 More Family Time	16
	2.3.2 Increase Productivity	16
2.4	Value	17
	2.4.1 Reduce Absenteeism	18
	2.4.2 Reduce Turnover	18
2.5	Empowerment	19
	2.5.1 Job Satisfaction	19
	2.5.2 Flexible Time	20
2.6	Previous Research on Telecommuting Acceptance	20
2.7	Conceptual Framework	23
	271 Decemb Limethoood	24
	2.7.1 Research Hypotheses	24
СНА	2.7.1 Research Hypotheses	24 25
СНА 3.1		
	APTER THREE METHODOLOGY	25
3.1	APTER THREE METHODOLOGY Introduction	25 25
3.1 3.2	APTER THREE METHODOLOGY Introduction Research Design	25 25 25
3.13.23.3	APTER THREE METHODOLOGY Introduction Research Design Research Method	25 25 25 26
3.13.23.33.4	APTER THREE METHODOLOGY Introduction Research Design Research Method Data Collection Technique	25 25 25 26 26
 3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 	APTER THREE METHODOLOGY Introduction Research Design Research Method Data Collection Technique Population	25 25 25 26 26 26
 3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6 	APTER THREE METHODOLOGY Introduction Research Design Research Method Data Collection Technique Population Sampling Technique	25 25 25 26 26 26 26 27
 3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6 3.7 	APTER THREE METHODOLOGY Introduction Research Design Research Method Data Collection Technique Population Sampling Technique Sample Size	25 25 26 26 26 26 27 27
 3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6 3.7 	APTER THREE METHODOLOGY Introduction Research Design Research Method Data Collection Technique Population Sampling Technique Sample Size Research Instrument	25 25 26 26 26 26 27 27 27 28